RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCIE Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G- 15280.6USII

FORM PTO-1595

To the Commissi	oner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documen	ats or copy thereof.					
	f conveying party(ies):	2. Name a	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
75 Com	lia Pty Ltd CAN 112 463 386 nmercial Road nme, Victoria 3004 RALIA	75 Com Melbou	ker Medical Research Institute imercial Road ime, Victoria ia, 3004				
3. Nature o	(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No for conveyance: signment Merger	Additional nam	ne(s) & pddress(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No				
Sec Oth	curity Agreement						
	tion number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this do	ocument is being filed together with a new application	ı, the execution o	fate of the application is:				
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)	B. Pate	nt No.(s)				
11/490,4	476						
	Additional numbers	apached? 🔲 Yos 🗵	No.				
5. Name at	nd address of party to whom correspondence concerni	ng 6. Total n	number of applications and patents involved: 1				
document sl	hould be mailed:	7. Total f	tee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00				
Name:	Timothy R. Conrad	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Enclosed				
Address:	Merchant & Gould P.C.	⋉	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903	8. Please overpa	charge any additional fees or credit any yments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725				
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE					
9. Stateme	nt and signature:						
To the boriginal	pest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform document.	nation is true and	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the November 2 2006				
	erson Signing	Signature	Date				
_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		-	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3				
	- Po not de	tach this portion	APT 14				
	Do not de	was it may be man					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trudemark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

23552 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

> **PATENT REEL: 018577 FRAME: 0702**

700299165

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

V-Kardia Pty Ltd ACN 112 463 386

of 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 (V-Kardia Pty Ltd)

And

The Baker Medical Research Institute

a body corporate incorporated under the Baker Medical Research Institute Act 1980 (Vic), of 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 (Assignor).

WHEREAS

- V-Kardia Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Assignor.
- The Assignor owns certain Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention. В.
- The Assignor and V-Kardia Pty Ltd have entered into an agreement pursuant to which Ċ. the Assignor agreed to assign its Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention to V-Kardia Pty Ltd.
- The Assignor wishes to assign its Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention to V-D. Kardia Pty Ltd and V-Kardia Pty Ltd wishes to accept such assignment.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and for other valuable consideration provided by or on behalf of V-Kardia Pty Ltd to the Assignor at or before the execution of this Deed, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

In this Deed: 1.

- Intellectual Property Rights means the rights comprised in any patent, pending patent, copyright, future copyright, design, trade mark, eligible layout or similar right whether at common law or conferred by statute, rights to apply for registration under a statute in respect of those or like rights and rights to protect trade secrets, know-how or confidential information throughout the world for the full period of the rights and all renewals and extensions.
- (b) Invention means the invention described in the Patent Application.
- Patent Application means United States Patent Application No. 11/490,476 entitled 'Regional Cardiac Tissue Treatment' with filing date 2 July 2006.
- On the date of this Deed, the Assignor assigns to V-Kardia Pty Ltd the whole of its 2. right, title and interest throughout the world in any and all Intellectual Property Rights it may have relating to the Invention and the Patent Application, free of encumbrances, including the right to file patent applications anywhere in the world claiming priority from the Patent Application.

PATENT RFFL: 018577 FRAME: 0703 3. The Assignor will pi_de any assistance reasonably require_y V-Kardia Pty Ltd in order to give full effect to this Deed. Such assistance shall include, but not be limited to, the execution of documents to effect the full vesting in V-Kardia Pty Ltd of the Assignor's Intellectual Property Rights in the Invention. The Assignor irrevocably appoints V-Kardia Pty Ltd as its attorney to do all acts and execute all documents that the Assignor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.

EXECUTED as a deed

Signed	for	and	on	behalf	of	the	Bak	ter			
Medica	l i	Resea	rch	Insti	tute	b	ý	its			
authorized representative:											

Date: 10 November 2006

Name: Chris Nave

Signed for and on behalf of V-Kardia Pty Ltd ACN 112 463 386 by its authorized representative:

Date: 13 November 2006

Name: Dand Clard.